
 

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 
We Protect Hoosiers and Our Environment. 

 100 N. Senate Avenue  •  Indianapolis, IN 46204  
 

(800) 451-6027   •  (317) 232-8603  •  www.idem.IN.gov 
  

 Eric J. Holcomb                      Brian C. Rockensuess  
 Governor Commissioner  

 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 
  

Recycled Paper

 

 
January 27, 2023 

 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL: 
Josh Spindler, Assistant General Counsel 
Indiana University  
107 S. Indiana Avenue 
Bryan Hall 211 
Bloomington, IN 47405 
joshspin@indiana.edu 
 

Re: Adoption of Agreed Order   
Commissioner, Indiana Department of 
Environmental Management 
  v. 
Indiana University 
Plant ID No. 105-00005 

       Case No. 2022-28843-A 
       Bloomington, Monroe County 
 
 
Dear Mr. Spindler: 
 

This is to inform you that the Agreed Order in the above-referenced case has 
been approved and adopted by the Indiana Department of Environmental Management.  
A copy of the Agreed Order is enclosed. 

 
Please note the terms of compliance contained in the Agreed Order. The time 

frames for compliance are effective upon your receipt of this correspondence. Please 
note that the civil penalty is due within thirty (30) days after the effective date of the 
Agreed Order. Payment should be made payable to the Environmental Management 
Special Fund and sent to: 

 
Indiana Department of Environmental Management 
Accounts Receivable 
IGCN, Room 1340 
100 North Senate Avenue 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
 
Please include the Case Number on the front of the check. If you have any 

questions, please contact Jennifer Bailey at (317) 234-3996 or jbailey2@idem.in.gov. 
 
 

       



 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
        

David P. McIver, Chief 
Enforcement Section  
Office of Air Quality  

 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Keith Thompson, Indiana University (Thompkei@iu.edu) 

Ben Hunter, Indiana University (Bdhunter@iu.edu) 
Kathryn Manteuffel, Indiana University (Kmanteuf@iu.edu) 
Michael Dorsett, Indiana University (Mjdorset@iu.edu) 
Mark Menefee, Indiana University (Mmenefee@iu.edu) 
Susan Howard, Indiana University (Suhoward@iu.edu) 
Teddy Scales, Indiana University (Tlscales@iu.edu) 
Jennifer Bailey, Compliance and Enforcement Branch, OAQ 
Vaughn Ison, Compliance and Enforcement Branch 
Mark Messersmith, US EPA Region 5 
Monroe County Health Department 
http://www.IN.gov/idem 











27th
January 23



From: Spindler, Joshua Ryan
To: ROBERTS, GOLDIE
Cc: Bailey, Jennifer; Thompson, Keith; Hunter, Benjamin David; Manteuffel, Kathryn M; Dorsett, Michael J; Menefee,

Mark D; Howard, Susan T; Scales, Teddy l; ISON, VAUGHN; McIver, David; Penny Caudill; Messersmith, Mark
Subject: RE: Indiana University (#28843-A) Adopted Agreed Order
Date: Friday, January 27, 2023 1:10:59 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Received by IU. Thanks, Goldie.
 
Josh Spindler
Assistant General Counsel
107 S. Indiana Ave, Bryan Hall 211
Bloomington, IN 47405
Phone: 812-856-1804/Fax: 812-855-0678
joshspin@indiana.edu

Confidentiality Notice: This message may contain information that is attorney-client privileged, attorney work
product or otherwise confidential. If you are not an intended recipient, use and disclosure of this message are
prohibited. If you received this transmission in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the
message and any attachments.
 

From: ROBERTS, GOLDIE <GROBERTS@idem.IN.gov> 
Sent: Friday, January 27, 2023 12:50 PM
To: Spindler, Joshua Ryan <joshspin@indiana.edu>
Cc: Bailey, Jennifer <JBailey2@idem.IN.gov>; Thompson, Keith <thompkei@iu.edu>; Hunter,
Benjamin David <bdhunter@iu.edu>; Manteuffel, Kathryn M <kmanteuf@iu.edu>; Dorsett, Michael J
<mjdorset@iu.edu>; Menefee, Mark D <mmenefee@indiana.edu>; Howard, Susan T
<suhoward@iu.edu>; Scales, Teddy l <tlscales@indiana.edu>; ISON, VAUGHN
<VISON@idem.IN.gov>; McIver, David <DMcIver@idem.IN.gov>; pcaudill
<pcaudill@co.monroe.in.us>; Messersmith, Mark <Messersmith.mark@epa.gov>
Subject: [External] Indiana University (#28843-A) Adopted Agreed Order
 
This message was sent from a non-IU address. Please exercise caution when clicking links or opening
attachments from external sources.
 
Please find attached a PDF copy of the Adopted Agreed Order issued for Indiana University,
Monroe County, IN, Air Enforcement Case #2022-28843-A.
Please contact Jennifer Bailey at (317) 234-3996 or jbailey2@idem.in.gov with any questions.
 
Please confirm your receipt of this electronic document.
 
Thank you
 
 

Goldie Roberts 
Administrative Assistant 
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